WHEREAS, the Papago Council has this day, by Resolution No. 58-80, chartered the O'odham Construction and Materials Company as a tribal organization wholly owned by the Papago Tribe under a Plan of Operation seeking to foster the economic development of the Papago Tribe and its members by engaging in the construction and materials business and by providing opportunities for members of the Tribe; and WHEREAS, the Papago Council wishes to foster, encourage and facilitate opportunities for the O'odham Construction and Materials Company to meet these purposes and objectives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Papago Council that it does hereby direct that the Papago, Federal and State governments, and any of their agencies, departments or subdivisions, which operate programs or carry on activities within the Papago Reservation shall, to the greatest extent feasible, give preference to the O'odham Construction and Materials Company in the award of any contract or subcontract within the scope of its Plan of Operation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Papago Council that it (1) does hereby agree to indemnify and exonorate the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company. or any other surety or co-surety, from and against any and all loss and expense of whatever kind, including interest, court costs and counsel fees, which they may incur or sustain as a result of or in connection with the furnishing of any bond(s) to the O'odham Construction and Materials Company in the course of its business under its Plan of Operation; (2) does hereby agree to pay all premiums for each such bond(s), as they fall due; and (3) does hereby authorize and direct the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Secretary, Treasurer, or other appropriate officer of the Papago Council to execute on behalf of the Papago Tribe any agreement or agreements of indemnity required by the Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, or any other surety or co-surety, as a prerequisite to the execution by them of any bond(s) or undertaking(s) for the O'odham Construction and Materials Company.

RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL RES. NO.  $\underline{60-80}$  Page Two

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Council on the <a href="https://dx.edu.org/8th.com/8th

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Zies.	1 She	anui	Sh
Enos J.	Francisc	o, Jr.,	71
Vice (	Chairman		

ATTEST:

Mary Jane Narcho, Secretary

RESOLUTION APPROVED this // day of July , 1980.

Superintendent, Papago Agency

lst. Nove - Cipriano Manuel

2nd. Move - Henry Ramon

DATE: July 8, 1980

RESOLUTION: Approval of Bonding for O'odham Construction & Materials Co.

RESOLUTION or ORDINANCE NO. 60-80 No. of Districts Representatives Votes For Against Not Voting Absent 71.C 1. Edward N. Kisto BABOQUIVARI X (Joann Garcia) 71.0 142 2. Kenneth Chico X (Franklin Antone) CHUKUT KUK l. Rosemary Lopez 55.5 (Laurence Jose) 111 2. Harriet Toro 55.5 Х (Henry Jose) 1. Angelo Joaquin GU ACHI 50.5 Х (Joseph Pete Pamon) 101 2. Cipriano Manuel 50.5 Х (Jonas Robles) GU VO 1. Cross Antone 25.5 χ (Juan Joe Cipriano) 25.5 2. William Lewis, Sr. 51 Х (Pauline J, Lewis) 1. Henry A. Ramon HICKIWAN 39.0 Х (James Angea) 78 2. Edward Manuel 39.0 Х (Archie Pilone) PISINEMO 1. Lamando Francisco 30.0 X (Herman Lopez) 2. Jose Manuel Jr. 30.0 60 Х 1. Max Jose 14.5 SAN LUCY Х (Garfield Lenzo) 2. Ricardo M. Baptisto 14.5 29 X (Albert Gomez) 1. John Narcho SAN XAVIER 41.5 X (Simon Mamake) 2. AXXXXXXXXXXXXX 41.5 83 (Carmen Mattias) Х 38,0 1. Alex Juan SCHUK TOAK (Francisco Jose Jr.) 2. Ramon Campillo, Jr. X 38.0 76 (Joann Francisco) 1. Andrew M. Patricio 69.0 X SELLS (Larry Garcia) 2. Fred Stevens 69.0 X 138 (Jacob Escalante) Х SIF OIDAK 1. Elliot Lewis 48.0 (Eugene Jose) 2. Melissa Norris 48.0 X 96 (John N. Jose) 1 0 TOTALS 965.0 806 159